Burundi’s Compliance with the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights
Suggested List of Issues
Submitted by the World Coalition Against the Death Penalty
131st Session of the Human Rights Committee
01 to 26 March 2021
In view of the 131st session of the Human Rights Committee, the World
Coalition Against the Death Penalty would like to communicate several points

penalty, and a campaign for the implementation of the UNGA moratorium
resolution.
1. Burundi abolished the death penalty in law for all crimes after the revised
penal code repealing capital punishment entered into force on 22 April
2009.1
2. Burundi acceded to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights
on 9 May 1990. However, Burundi has not yet ratified the Second Optional
Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, aiming
at the abolition of the death penalty.
3. Burundi expressed its commitment to the abolition of the death penalty by
co-sponsoring and voting in favor of four United Nations General
Assembly’s Resolutions for a moratorium on the use of the death penalty
in 20082, 20103, 20124, and 2014.5 Burundi voted in favor of the resolution
1 Loi n°1/05 du 22 avril 2009 portant révision du code pénal (in French).
2 United Nations General Assembly, Resolution adopted by the General Assembly on 18 December
2008 [on the report of the Third Committee (A/63/430/Add.2)], 63/168. Moratorium on the use of
the death penalty, A/RES/63/168.
3 United Nations General Assembly, Resolution adopted by the General Assembly on 21 December
2010 [on the report of the Third Committee (A/65/456/Add.2 (Part II))], 65/206. Moratorium on
the use of the death penalty, A/RES/65/206.
4 United Nations General Assembly, Resolution adopted by the General Assembly on 20 December
2012 [on the report of the Third Committee (A/67/457/Add.2 and Corr.1)], 67/176. Moratorium
on the use of the death penalty, A/RES/67/176.
5 United Nations General Assembly, Resolution adopted by the General Assembly on 18 December
2014 [on the report of the Third Committee (A/69/488/Add.2 and Corr.1)], 69/186. Moratorium
on the use of the death penalty, A/RES/69/186.
Executive Board
Kevin Rivera Medina (Colegio de Abogados y
Abogadas de Puerto Rico), Guillaume Colin

further stated that the previous “recommendations are of priority national
interest and Burundi will take all necessary measures to implement
them”.14
5. In their Concluding Observations in 2014, the Human Rights Committee15
and the Committee Against Torture16 encouraged Burundi to ratify the
Second Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights, aiming at the abolition of the death penalty.
6. The World Coalition Against the Death Penalty therefore seizes this
opportunity to ask:
a. What steps have been taken by Burundi to formally accede to the
Second Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights, aiming at the abolition of the death penalty?
b. If no steps have been taken, what are the obstacles to the
accession?
6 United Nations General Assembly, Resolution adopted by the General Assembly on 18 December
2007 [on the report of the Third Committee (A/62/439/Add.2)], 62/149. Moratorium on the use of
the death penalty, A/RES/62/149.
7 United Nations General Assembly, Resolution adopted by the General Assembly on 19 December
2016 [on the report of the Third Committee (A/71/484/Add.2)], 71/187. Moratorium on the use of
the death penalty, A/RES/71/187.